on or before 31st March 2026 and shall be discharged ATPL as provided under the Business Transfer Agreement executed between the Company and ATPL and for reference, the book value of the Undertaking as on 30th September, 2025 is approximately INR 265.91 Million (INR Two Hundred Sixty Five point Nine One Million). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorised and empowered to inalise, execute  and to give effect to the necessary documents including but not limited to de initive agreements, business transfer

[...]

In this regard, for reference the Company has obtained a valuation report dated 23rd December, 2025, from Mr. Gaurav Sukhija (IBBI/RV/02/2022/14869) Registered Valuer of M/s Kirtane and Pandit LLP (FRN: 105215W/W100057), assessing the fair market value of the undertaking as of 30th September, 2025 which has been arrived approximately INR 265.91 Million (INR Two Hundred Sixty Five point Nine One Million). The valuation has been conducted in accordance with applicable tax and regulatory requirements and relevant accounting standards. Based on this assessment, the consideration has been determined at INR 265.91 Million (INR Two Hundred Sixty Five point Nine One Million) subject to inal adjustments based on the book value of the assets and liabilities of the Undertaking determined as on the Closing Date and shall be discharged by ATPL as provided under the Business Transfer Agreement executed between the Company and ATPL.